(To be published in the Gazette of India, Part I Section II)

No.Z-19011/5/94-CL Government of India Ministry of Labour \*\*\*\*\*\*

New Delhi, dated 26-9-1994

## RESOLUTION

Keeping in view the provision as laid down in the Constitution of India with regard to prohibition of employment of children in hazardous employments, the ILO standards concerning employment of child labour and the need for systematic action to progressively eliminate child labour altogether, the Government of India has decided to constitute a National Authority for elimination of Child Labour. Pending creation of an autonomous statutory body for the purpose, it has been decided to constitute the Authority as under:-

1.	Ministry of State for Labour	Chairman
2.	Secretary, Ministry of Labour	Member
3.	Secretary, Expenditure, Ministry of Finance	Member
4.	Secretary, Department of Women Child Development, Ministry of Human Resource Development	Member
5.	Secretary, Department of education, Ministry of Human Resource Development	Member
6.	Secretary, Ministry of Textile	Member
7.	Secretary, Ministry of Welfare	Member
8.	Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development	Member
9.	Secretary, Department of Health, Ministry of Health	Member
10.	Secretary, Department of Family Welfare, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare	Member
11.	Secretary, Ministry of I&B	Member
12.	Director Incharge of Child Labour Ministry of Labour	Member Secretary

-2-

The Functions of the National Authority for Elimination of Child Labour will be:-

- (I) To lay down the policies and programme for elimination of child labour particularly in hazardous employments.
- (II) To monitor the progress of implementation of programmes, project and Schemes for elimination of child labour.
- (III) To co-ordinate implementation of child labour elimination related projects of the various sister Ministries of the Government of India.

## <u>O R D E R</u>

Ordered that a copy of the Resolution be communicated to all the Members. Ordered also that the Resolution be published in the Gazette of India for general information.

> (S.GOPALAN) Secretary to Government of India

То

The Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri Industrial Area, New Delhi.